## **GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

Below are the General Terms and Conditions ("Agreement") for the cuties.ai website ("Website"), operated and owned by Cuties.ai Kft.

These terms are legally binding for the use of the mentioned website. By accessing or using the Website, you expressly accept these terms. If you do not agree with them, please do not use the Website and do not enter it.

User content: You are solely responsible for all content you generate or upload to the website ("User Content"), including text, images, and other media content. By uploading User Content, you declare and warrant that you have the necessary rights and permissions.

However, by uploading User Content, you grant Cuties.ai a non-exclusive, royalty-free, worldwide, perpetual, and irrevocable license to use, reproduce, distribute, display, and modify your User Content in connection with the operation of the website.

Content guidelines: Our clear content guidelines prohibit the creation of inappropriate content for minors, which all users must adhere to.

Monitoring and reporting: We actively monitor user activity and the content generated by users on the platform to identify potential violations of age requirements. Users are encouraged to report any suspicious accounts or content they come across.

Enforcement: Failure to comply with age requirements and providing false information about age may result in the suspension of an account or the cessation of access to certain functions of the platform.

User Content: All content that you generate or upload to the Website is your responsibility ("User Content"). Regarding the User Content you upload, you declare and warrant that you have the necessary rights and permissions. At the same time, you retain ownership of the User Content but grant cuties.ai permission to use, reproduce, distribute, display, and modify the content during the operation of the Website.

Content on the Website: We do not guarantee that the created content meets your preferences or desires, as our technology is continuously evolving. It is important to note that the generated content is purely fictional and does not depict real, living, or deceased individuals. Although the technology provides an exceptional experience, there may be cases where the results do not meet expectations.

User-Generated Content: If you create your own content on the Website, it must not violate the intellectual property rights of others. We reserve the right to remove any user-generated content that does not comply with the General Terms and Conditions or is deemed inappropriate. Users acknowledge the limitations of the system and understand that AI systems evolve, so the results of chat, voice messages, and image generation may vary.

Ownership Rights: The Website and its content, including texts, graphics, logos, icons, images, audio recordings, video clips, data collections, and software, are the exclusive property of Cuties.ai or its licensors and are protected under the copyright laws of the Hungary and international law. Copying, modifying, distributing, displaying, transmitting, reproducing, or creating derivative works of the Website or its content is strictly prohibited without prior written permission.

Payment and Billing: Cuties.ai offers paid packages that allow users to generate more content and send more messages to their virtual girlfriends. By subscribing to a paid package, you agree to the applicable fees and taxes. Cuties.ai reserves the right to update the pricing and billing policy, and you accept the updated policy by continuing to use the Website after such changes.

Billing Descriptor: Your billing statement will appear as UG\*Cuties+36702238437.

Disclaimer of Warranty and Limitation of Liability: Cuties.ai disclaims responsibility and does not guarantee that the Website will meet your requirements, be continuously available, secure, or free from viruses or other harmful components. The Website is provided "as is" and "as available," without any warranties. Under no circumstances shall Cuties.ai be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, or consequential damages arising from or related to the use of the Website.

Indemnification: You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold Cuties.ai, its officers, directors, employees, and agents harmless from any claims, damages, liabilities, costs, and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, arising from the use of the Website or the User Content uploaded.

Termination: Cuties.ai reserves the right to terminate access to the Website at any time and for any reason without prior notice. You may terminate your use of the Website at any time at your discretion.

Changes to this Agreement: Cuties.ai reserves the right to update this Agreement by publishing a new version on the Website. Continued use of the Website after such modifications constitutes acceptance of the amended Agreement.

Payment: Payments on the website are processed through secure payment gateways. During the purchase, you must provide accurate and complete payment information. The fraudulent or unauthorized use of payment methods is strictly prohibited.

Refund: If you are dissatisfied with the services provided on the website, please contact our customer service. Refunds are at our discretion.

Termination: We reserve the right to terminate your account without prior notice if there is a violation of the Agreement or activities deemed harmful by us.

Intellectual Property: All content on the website, including texts, graphics, images, logos, and software, is the property of Cuties.ai or its licensors. Unauthorized use, reproduction, and distribution are strictly prohibited without prior written permission.

Disclaimer of Warranty: We provide the website and its content "as is," without express or implied warranties. We do not guarantee the uninterrupted or error-free operation of the website, as well as the accuracy or reliability of the content.

Offensive Material: You agree not to submit material containing software viruses or other harmful code. You indemnify Cuties.ai against third-party claims arising from your activities.

Termination: Cuties.ai may suspend or terminate your account at its discretion without prior notice. You can terminate the use of the website at any time.

Emails: We send emails introducing new features, not promotional or advertising emails. You can unsubscribe from such emails at any time.

Changes: We reserve the right to modify or replace these Terms at our discretion, with notice of significant changes sent at least 30 days before they take effect.

Contact Us: If you have any questions about the Terms, please contact us at contact@cuties.ai